



September 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 006099/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 14th August 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

Ref: Hate Crime Reported by Schools

- 1 Please could you give me the number of reported hate crimes and the number of reported hate incidents that took place in schools in the years 2010 to 2014.
- 2 Could you also indicate the numbers of hate crimes and numbers of incidents which relate specifically to 'race' and to 'religion/faith' (2010 to 2014).

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 8th September 2017.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of recorded hate crimes and incidents where the offence location is either 'school' or 'academy'. These would need further review to confirm whether the crime/incident did actually take place on the premises of either a school or academy or whether the address has been used as the closest address for recording purposes.

Year/Month	Number of Hate Crimes
2010	8
March	1
May	2
August	1
October	3
November	1
2011	18
March	4
April	4
May	2
June	2
July	1
September	2
October	1
November	1
December	1

2012	10
January	1
March	2
April	1
May	1
June	2
July	1
August	1
December	1
2013	7
January	1
May	1
July	2
August	1
October	1
December	1
2014	14
March	2
April	1
May	1
June	2
July	3
September	2
October	1
November	2

Year/Month	Believed Faith	Believed Race	Grand Total
2010	0	4	4
May	0	1	1
August	0	1	1
October	0	2	2
2011	1	12	13
April	1	3	4
May	0	1	1
June	0	2	2
July	0	1	1
September	0	2	2
October	0	1	1
November	0	1	1
December	0	1	1
2012	0	8	8
March	0	1	1

April	0	1	1
May	0	1	1
June	0	2	2
July	0	1	1
August	0	1	1
December	0	1	1
2013	0	6	6
January	0	1	1
May	0	1	1
July	0	2	2
August	0	1	1
December	0	1	1
2014	0	11	11
March	0	2	2
May	0	1	1
June	0	1	1
July	0	3	3
September	0	2	2
November	0	2	2

Year/Month	Number of Hate Incidents
2010	8
January	1
April	1
May	3
August	1
October	1
November	1
2011	15
February	2
March	2
April	1
May	4
July	1
October	1
November	3
December	1
2012	15
February	3
March	2
April	1

May	1
June	1
September	2
October	2
November	2
December	1
2013	18
January	1
February	1
March	2
June	1
July	2
September	3
October	6
December	2
2014	22
January	3
February	1
March	1
May	4
June	2
July	2
October	3
November	3
December	3

Year/Month	Believed Faith	Believed Race	Grand Total
2010	0	7	7
January	0	1	1
April	0	1	1
May	0	3	3
August	0	1	1
October	0	1	1
2011	2	11	13
February	1	1	2
March	0	1	1
April	0	1	1
May	1	2	3
July	0	1	1
October	0	1	1
November	0	3	3
December	0	1	1

2012	1	12	13
February	1	2	3
March	0	2	2
April	0	1	1
May	0	1	1
September	0	2	2
October	0	1	1
November	0	2	2
December	0	1	1
2013	2	10	12
January	1	0	1
March	0	1	1
June	0	1	1
July	0	1	1
September	0	1	1
October	1	4	5
December	0	2	2
2014	1	17	18
January	0	3	3
February	0	1	1
March	0	1	1
May	1	3	4
June	0	2	2
October	0	3	3
November	0	3	3
December	0	1	1

Please note that there may be more than one victim or more than one Hate Indicator on a crime or incident report.